

SC95624

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CITY OF NORMANDY, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants

vs.

JEREMIAH NIXON, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge**

RESPONSE BRIEF OF STATE CROSS-RESPONDENTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

J. ANDREW HIRTH
Mo. Bar No. 57807
Deputy General Counsel

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-0818
(573) 751-0774 (facsimile)
Andy.Hirth@ago.mo.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR STATE
CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Counts V and VI were properly dismissed because §§ 479.359, 479.360, and 479.362 do not grant the Director of Revenue any “supervisory authority” over municipal courts.	5
II. Count VII was properly dismissed for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted because § 479.360.1 is not inconsistent with Rule 37.47(a).	7
III. Count VIII was properly dismissed because art. V, sec. 27.16 means nothing more than that municipal fines imposed by the associate circuit court still go to the municipality rather than county.	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Eagle Waste Industries, LLC v. St. Louis County,
 379 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. 2012) 1

Missouri Mun. League v. State,
 465 S.W.3d 904 (Mo. 2015) 1

Murphy v. Carron,
 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) 1

State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Mummert,
 875 S.W.2d 108 (Mo. 1994) 6

State ex rel. K.C. v. Gant,
 661 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. 1983) 9

State ex rel. Kinsky v. Pratte,
 994 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) 8

State v. Reese,
 920 S.W.2d 94 (Mo. 1996) 9

State v. Teer,
 275 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. 2009) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Art. II, § 1, Mo. Const. 5

Art. V, § 27, Mo. Const..... 11, 12, 13, 15

Art. V, § 5, Mo. Const..... 8, 11

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 427.041..... 10

§ 479.359..... 2, 4, 5

§ 479.360.....*passim*

§ 479.362.....*passim*

§ 484.053..... 7

§ 536.150..... 3

§ 77.590..... 14

§ 79.450..... 14

§ 79.470..... 14

§ 80.090..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Mo. Prac., Methods of Prac. § 1.22 (4th ed.)..... 12

Rule 37.47(a), Mo. S. Ct. R. 7, 9
